

No. 12-60122

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM VILLANUEVA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,

CORE LABORATORIES NV
Intervenor.

On Review from the Final Decision and Order of the
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board
Case No. 09-108

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND INTERVENOR
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
Ann Elizabeth Reesman
NORRIS TYSSSE LAMPLEY & LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

August 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

FEDERAL RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SECTION 806 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT DOES NOT HAVE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION.....	7
A. Under the Supreme Court’s <i>Morrison</i> Decision, U.S. Statutes Do Not Apply Extraterritorially Absent An Affirmative Indication From Congress.....	8
B. There Is No Affirmative Indication That Congress Intended Section 806 To Have Extraterritorial Application.....	11
1. The plain language of SOX Section 806 does not provide for extraterritorial application.....	11
2. No other indicia of congressional intent exists to extend the statute extraterritorially.....	12
C. Nothing In Section 929A Of Dodd-Frank Extends The Jurisdiction Of SOX Section 806 Extraterritorially.....	14

II.	BECAUSE SOX SECTION 806 HAS NO EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION, A FOREIGN NATIONAL CLAIMING A VIOLATION OF FOREIGN LAW BY A FOREIGN COMPANY IN A FOREIGN COUNTRY HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION	16
A.	Allowing A Foreign National To Bring A Section 806 Claim Based On A Report Of A Violation Of Foreign Law By A Foreign Company In A Foreign Country Would Amount To Extraterritorial Application.....	16
B.	<i>Morrison</i> Rejected The So-Called “Conduct Or Effects” Test	21
III.	EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF SECTION 806 WOULD BE UNREASONABLE ABSENT CLEARER DIRECTION FROM CONGRESS.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA) LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89746 (S.D. Texas June 28, 2012)	19
<i>Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	17, 18, 19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8
<i>Lorillard, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	15
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	18
<i>Reamer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-053 (July 21, 2011)	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1343	18
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	15
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	21
29 U.S.C. § 623(h)	20
29 U.S.C. § 630(f)	15, 20

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	8, 16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929A, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7211(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1513	13
18 U.S.C. § 1513(d)	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(A)	24
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	8, 9
Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78i	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(b)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(c)	20

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1980.109(a).....17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

148 Cong. Rec. S7350 (daily ed. July 25, 2002)12

148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Banisar, *Whistleblowing: International Standards and Developments*
(UNAM 2006).....23
